## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Dr. Frank
2	Douglas Scutchfield, M.D.
3	WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield was born to the late Beecher and Ann
4	Scutchfield of Wheelwright, Kentucky; and
5	WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield graduated from the University of
6	Kentucky College of Medicine in 1966 with a passion for helping others; and
7	WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield's passion for his work was significant
8	in helping establish and build the schools and colleges of public health at the University
9	of Alabama, University of Kentucky, and San Diego State University; and
10	WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield helped create and establish the College
11	of Public Health at the University of Kentucky in 1997; and
12	WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield received many awards, including the
13	Sedgwick Memorial Medal for Distinguished Service in Public Health from the
14	American Public Health Association in 2019 and the Libraries Medallion for Intellectual
15	Achievement from the University of Kentucky in 2017; and
16	WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield's numerous accolades also include the
17	publication of over 200 scholarly articles and the acquisition of millions of dollars in
18	educational and medical grants; and
19	WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield most enjoyed spending time with his
20	family, and touching the lives of his students; and
21	WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield, or "Dr. Scutch" as he was fondly
22	referred to by his students, continued his legacy of public service by teaching
23	undergraduate classes in the Lewis Honors College at the University of Kentucky until he
24	was 80 years old; and
25	WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield, a grandfather figure to many, is well
26	remembered for his practical advice, compassion, and playful banter; and
27	WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield sadly passed away from this earthly

Page 1 of 2

1 life on May, 23, 2022; and 2 WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield is fondly remembered by those whose 3 lives he touched in so many profound ways, and he will be deeply missed by all those 4 who knew him; and 5 WHEREAS, Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield is survived by his cherished wife of 59 6 years, Phyllis Ann Hableib; beloved son, Alex (Jennifer) Scutchfield; beloved 7 grandchildren, Cassandra Ann Scutchfield and Ethan Layne Scutchfield; beloved brother, 8 Dr. Scott Scutchfield; and a host of other family members and friends; 9 NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 10 11 Kentucky: 12  $\rightarrow$  Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the 13 passing of Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield and posthumously thanks him for his service to 14 this Commonwealth. 15  $\rightarrow$  Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving 16 memory of Dr. Frank Douglas Scutchfield. 17 Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is hereby directed to transmit a copy of this 18 Resolution to Senator Johnnie Turner for delivery to the family.

Page 2 of 2